
 
 
Agenda\Executive\28 February 2022 Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    

 
Friday, 18 February 2022 

To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 

Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Mansfield, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Monday, 28 February 2022 at 6.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 

- 

3.  Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 - 2038)   
 

3 - 646 

4.  Local Development Scheme   
 

647 - 664 

5.  Review of Parking Fees and Charges   
 

665 - 692 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Executive 

28th February 2022 
 
 
 

Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 – 
2038) 

 

Portfolio Holder:     Cllr Adrian Page – Planning and People  
Strategic Director/Head of Service Bob Watson / Gavin Chinniah 
Report Author:    Jane Reeves – Planning Policy Manager 
Key Decision:     No 
Wards Affected:     Whole Borough 
 

1. Summary
[...]
 on 24 January the LPWG endorsed and supported this version 

of the Draft Local Plan being considered for approval by Executive.  It should 

be noted that the LPWG will continue to be involved in the development of the 

new Local Plan at all stages of the process.         

1.5 In summary the Draft Plan: 

 Delivers a positive vision for the future of Surrey Heath balancing the need for 

development against significant environmental constraints. 

 Sets a strategy to focus new development within the settlement areas to the 

West of the Borough to optimise delivery of development in the most 

sustainable and accessible locations. 

 Supports high quality and high-density development on key sites in Camberley 

Town Centre to provide new homes, support regeneration and future vitality and 

viability. 

 Supports the local economy by designating 17 strategic and locally important 

employment sites. 

 Promotes healthy, sustainable and cohesive local communities through good 

design and supporting infrastructure delivery. 

 Supports action on climate change through mitigation and adaptation 

measures, including facilitating active travel. 

 Protects environmental assets and sets policies to secure biodiversity net gain. 

1.6 The objectives of the Draft Local Plan are broad and cross cutting and will 

contribute to a range of corporate work.  The Local Plan will help deliver 

priorities in the 5 Year Strategy under the themes of Environment, Economy 

and Quality of Life. More detail is set out in section 6 of this report.  

Page 4



  

1.7 Responses from the consultation on the draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) and 

any additional evidence will be used to prepare the next version of the Local 

Plan, known as the Pre-Submission version (Regulation 19), which will be 

subject to further consultation before the Plan is submitted to the Secretary of 

State for independent Examination (Regulation 22).  Consultation on this Draft 

Local Plan is therefore an important stage in seeking the views of the local 

community and stakeholders.  The Executive are asked to agree the Draft 

Local Plan (Regulation 18) for an eight week period of consultation, along with 

consultation on an Interim Sustainability Appraisal. 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that: 

(i) the Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 – 2038) and 

associated Mapping booklet, attached at Annex 1 and 2, are agreed for a 

period of 8 weeks consultation from March to May 2022; and 

(ii) the Interim Sustainability Appraisal, attached at Annex 3, is agreed for a 

period of 8 weeks consultation from March to May 2022; and 

(iii) minor changes to the draft Local Plan and Mapping booklet be agreed by the 

Head of Planning in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

People. 

3. Background and Supporting Information 

Local Plan content 

3.1 The new Surrey Heath Local Plan will provide a robust and up-to-date 

planning framework for future development in the Borough.  It includes a 

vision, objectives and spatial strategy for the level and distribution of 

development, site allocations and a suite of development management 

policies.  

3.2 The Draft Plan is informed by national planning policy and guidance, other 

County and local plans and strategies and a detailed evidence base on 

matters such as housing needs, flood risk, climate change, Gypsy and 

Traveller needs, climate change and future economic needs. The consultation 

responses from the Issues and Options consultation in 2018 have also been 

taken into account, and these are summarised in a background evidence 

document. However, there have been significant changes in national planning 

policy and guidance since 2018 and the current version must reflect the most 

up to date national guidance.   

Page 5



  

3.3 In preparing the draft Local Plan, consideration has been given to the 

considerable environmental and po
[...]
 Site), 

West End 

73 

HA1/12 177 
Housing Reserve Site, East of 

Heathpark Drive, Windlesham 
116 

HA1/13 447 

Chobham Rugby Club, 50 

Windsor Road, Chobham, 

GU24 8LD 

91 

  

Page 9



  

Table 2 continued – Site Allocations for C2 Development (Residential Institutions) in 

Policy HA1 

Policy 

Reference 
SLAA Site ID Site Name / Address 

Number of 

homes allocated 

(net) 

HA1/14 801 
Pinehurst, 141 Park Road, 

Camberley 
44 (C3 Equivalent) 

 

Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 

3.10 The Council has a responsibility through the National Planning Policy 

Framework and other legal requirements to assess and plan for the housing 

needs of all residents, including the Gypsy and Traveller community. A Gypsy 

and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Study prepared to support the Draft 

Local Plan shows a need for at least 32 pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 

and 14 plots for Travelling Showpeople over the plan period.  Following the 

granting of planning permission for two pitches on a site to the South of the 

M3 junction in Lightwater, the outstanding need is for 30 pitches.  

3.11 A number of options have been explored to identify sufficient sites to meet this 

need. However, this is challenging given the limited availability of land to 

deliver pitches and plots, in addition to the environmental and policy 

constraints in the Borough.  At this point in time the Draft Local Plan does not 

include sites to meet all of the identified need. One specific site allocation for 4 

pitches is identified at Diamond Ridge Woods on the edge of the Old Dean 

and is included as a site allocation in Policy H12. A further call for sites for 

Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople accommodation will take 

place alongside the Draft Local Plan consultation and other site opportunities 

will be investigated further. An additional consultation on Gypsy and Traveller 

and Travelling Showpeople sites is programmed to take place
[...]


Page 12



  

Background evidence 

3.21 National Policy and guidance sets out that Local Plans must be supported by 

appropriate evidence. A range of technical studies have been prepared either 

in-house or by external consultants to support the Local Plan and are 

available on the Local Plan evidence base page of the website. Key evidence 

includes: 

 Habitat Regulation Assessment 

 Strategic Land Availability Assessment 

 Housing Needs Assessment 

 Countryside Capacity Assessment 

 Climate Change Study 

 Greenspaces Background Paper 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

 Employment Land Technical Update Paper 

 Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Assessment 

 Green Belt Review 

 Chobham Village Study 

 Landscape Study 

 Town Centre Uses and Future Directions Study 

Further evidence will be required to inform the preparation of the next version 

of the Local Plan, known as the Pre-Submission Local Plan (Regulation 19).  

This will include a full Transport Assessment, Air Quality Assessment and 

Whole Plan Viability Study.  In addition, further work on a corporate 

Camberley Town Centre Strategy will inform the next version of the Local 

Plan. 

Consultation 

3.22 Consultation is proposed on the Draft Plan between 14 March and 9 May 

2022. Consultation must be consistent with the principles set out in the 

adopted Statement of Community Involvement and in summary will comprise:  

Page 13



  

 Notification to all those on the Planning Policy database (includes statutory 

consultees) 

 Information on the Councils website including dedicated consultation site 

 Information in libraries and at Parish Council offices 

 Article in Heathscene to be distributed in March 

 Public exhibitions  

 Online information sessions 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1 It is important that the Council has an up-to-date and robust planning 

framework to guide development which reflects current national policy and 

guidance. An up to date Local Plan ensures that the Council can guide 

development to the most appropriate locations rather than reacting to 

developers proposals and risking the loss of planning appeals. 

4.2 The Government is clear that local authorities should have an up to date Plan 

in place by December 2023 or risk Government intervention. The revised 

Local Development Scheme, set out elsewhere on this Agenda, sets out the 

timetable for the remainder of the Local Plan preparation process.  

4.3 The process for preparing Local Plans is set out in Regulations2. These 

require that the Local Plan is prepared in consultation with the local 

community and other stakeholders. The proposed consultation will allow 

continued engagement and comments received will help inform the content of 

the next version of the Local Plan.   

4.4 The timetable for producing a Local Plan must be set out in a document called 

a Local Development Scheme (LDS), details of which are set out in another 

item on this agenda.   A draft LDS was considered and supported by the Local 

Plan Working Group in January 2022. 

5. Proposal and Alternative Options 

5.1 The available options for the Executive to consider are: 

i. to approve the draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options, Mapping 

booklet and Interim Sustainability Appraisal as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3 

of this report; or 

ii. to approve the draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options, Mapping 

booklet and Interim Sustainability Appraisal as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3 of 

this report with changes; or 

                                                
2 Regulation 18 of the Town and Country (Planning)(England) Regulations 2012 

Page 14



  

iii. to not agree the draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options, Mapping 

booklet and Interim Sustainability Appraisal as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3 

of this report. 

6. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
[...]
nning policy and guidance. The Draft 

Local Plan will be afforded more weight in the determination of planning 

applications as it approaches adoption.  At this stage only very limited weight 

can be attributed to the draft policies.   

Page 15



  

10. Monitoring Officer Comments  

10.1 No matters arising. 

11. Other Considerations and Impacts  

11.1 No matters arising. 

12. Environment and Climate Change  

12.1 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its Local Plan contributes to 

tackling climate change. In order to support policies in the Local Plan a 

Climate Change Study has been prepared. This has supported the 

development of policies in the Draft Local Plan which seek to ensure that new 

developments contribute to climate change mitigation and adaptation and 

contribute to meeting the Councils overall targets for climate change. The 

Draft Local Plan also includes policies seeking to protect the natural 

environment including the requirement for biodiversity net gains on new 

developments.  Local Plan policies will also assist in the delivery of the 

Climate Change Action Plan.  

13. Equalities and Human Rights  

13.1 The draft Local Plan is accompanied by an Equalities Impact Assessment 

which will be updated as the Plan progresses.   

14. Risk Management 

14.1 The Local Development Scheme identifies the risks to meeting the Local Plan 

milestones and sets out some mitigation to each risk. Of note are that the 

Draft Local Plan does not yet include sufficient Gypsy and Traveller sites to 

meet the needs identified in the technical background evidence and a further 

consultation on this issue will therefore be needed in the Summer 2022, and 

will need to be addressed before the Plan can be submitted for Examination. 

In addition, the date for submission of the Plan to the Secretary of State for 

independent examination is now later than previously proposed. The timetable 

for Examination and the receipt of the Inspectors Report prior to the adoption 

of the Plan by December 2023 will be challenging, although this part of the 

process will be the responsibility of the Planning Inspectorate rather than the 

Council.   

14.2 The Government is also proposing changes to planning policy and legislation 

although at this time the extent and exact timing of these is not known and will 

need to be monitored as the plan progresses.  

Page 16



  

15. Community Engagement  

15.1 The Draft Local Plan will be subject to a period of 8 weeks consultation as set 

out in the Recommendation in this report. This will be undertaken in line with 

relevant legislation and the Councils adopted Statement of Community 

Involvement.  

16. Annexes 

16.1 Annex 1 – Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 – 2038)   

16.2 Annex 2 – Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options Mapping Booklet 

16.3 Annex 3 – Interim Sustainability Appraisal and Non-Technical Summary 

17. Background Papers 

17.1 Background evidence that has been produced to support the Local Plan can 

be found on the Councils evidence page at 

https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/evidence-

base  

17.2 National Planning Policy Framework, 2021 - 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-

framework--2  

Page 17

https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/evidence-base
https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/evidence-base
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2


This page is intentionally left blank



 

March 2022 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD 

Planning.consultation@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: 

Preferred Options (2019 – 2038) 

Regulation 18 Consultation Version

Page 19

http://ww
[...]
an area where they fit in with the 

overall form and layout of their surroundings. The Council has a range of adopted design 

guidance including the Residential Design Guide SPD, in addition to the Borough’s 

Conservation Area Appraisals, Neighbourhood Plans, Design Codes and other 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs). In addition, local area profiles set out in 

Section 9 of the Draft Local Plan set out the distinctive characteristics of urban areas and 

villages. These should all be taken into account at the outset when considering the design 

of new development proposals.  

Page 249



Page 232 of 363 
 

  

 

 SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

Policy DH2: Making effective use of land 

8.17. The NPPF emphasises that planning policies should support development that makes 

efficient use of land.  

8.18. Optimising the density of development will assist the Borough in meeting its housing 

targets; it can also assist in reducing car use and boost the commercial viability of existing 

services and facilities by concentrating development in the most sustainable locations.  

Policy DH2: Making Effective Use of Land 

1) Residential development will be permitted where it makes efficient use of 

land, in a manner compatible with the site itself and the local character of 

the area.  

2) Site allocations will be expected to deliver the minimum density specified 

within Policies HA1 – HA5 of the Local Plan. Proposals for all other 

major150 residential developments are expected to achieve the following 

minimum net densities, based on their location in the Borough: 

Location Minimum Net Density 

(dwellings per hectare) 

Camberley Town Centre 100dph 

Sites within 800m walking distance 

of railway stations at: 

• Bagshot; 

• Frimley; 

• Blackwater; 

• Camberley (outside of 

Camberley Town Centre). 

70dph 

The Western Urban Area, 

comprising: 

• Bagshot; 

• Deepcut; 

• Frimley; 

40dph 

 
 
150  In line with 
[...]
ntified as deliverable, with a total identified capacity of 295 homes. 

• Developable (able to deliver in the latter years of the plan period) – a total of 44 site 

options are identified as deliverable, with a total identified capacity of 2,178 homes. 

• Discounted – sites judged not to be deliverable or developable. 

With regards to the deliverable and developable sites, there is relatively limited need to 

scrutinise the conclusions of the SLAA through the appraisal of reasonable growth 

scenarios.  With regards to discounted sites, 28 of these are discounted on account of 

being located within the Green Belt, and these sites do warrant close scrutiny, mindful of 

the stretching nature of the ‘quanta’ options discussed above.  All discounted Green Belt 

sites are discussed in Section 5.4 of the main report, with a view to identifying those that 

should be feature within reasonable growth scenarios.  Just one of the discounted Green 

Belt sites has the potential to deliver a strategic scheme, namely Fairoaks Airport.   

With regards to discounted sites outside of the Green Belt, these are discounted for clear 

cut planning reasons (e.g. availability; within the 400m TBHSPA buffer zone), such that 

they do not require detailed scrutiny.  However, one such site warrants particular mention, 

namely Site 830 (Land at Pine Ridge Golf Course, Deepcut, or ‘Pine Ridge’), because 

whilst it is currently unavailable, it could potentially (if made available and determined to 

be suitable for allocation) deliver a strategic urban extension to the main urban area. 

Finally, as a means of providing supplementary evidence on site options, Appendix V of 

the main report presents the findings of an AECOM-led quantitative GIS-based exercise, 

involving examining the spatial relationship between all site options and a range of 

constraint/push (e.g. biodiversity designations) and opportunity/pull (e.g. schools) features 

for which data is available in digitally
[...]
ighlighted here: 

• Site 904 (Land at Kings International College, Watchetts Drive, Camberley) - is discounted for more 

complex reasons.  The proposal requires the redevelopment of some school buildings, which relies on 

reaching a quantum of residential development (approximately 280 units based on the Call for Sites 

submission), which generates viability concerns given suitability issues.  Specifically, there are a number 

of suitability issues relating to design and constraints (e.g. flood risk and loss of playing pitches).  

• Site 830 (Land at Pine Ridge Golf Course, Deepcut, or ‘Pine Ridge’) – is currently unavailable, but is 

notable for having the potential to deliver a strategic urban extension – discussed further in Box 5.2. 

5.3.6 Finally, as a means of providing supplementary evidence on site options, Appendix V presents the 

findings of an AECOM-led quantitative GIS-based exercise, involving examining the spatial relationship 

between all site options and a range of constraint/push (e.g. biodiversity designations) and opportunity/pull 

(e.g. schools) features for which data is available in digitally mapped form for the Borough as a whole.  

The limited nature of the analysis is such that it does not enable overall conclusions to be reached on the 

merits of each site (unlike the SLAA); however, it is nonetheless a useful input to Section 5.4. 

 
18 Paragraph 68 states: “Strategic policy-making authorities should have a clear understanding of the land available in their area 
through the preparation of a strategic housing land availability assessment. From this, planning policies should identify a sufficient 

supply and mix of sites, taking into account their availability, suitability and likely economic viability. Planning policies should 
identify a supply of: a) specific, deliverable sites for years one to five of the plan period; and specific, developable sites or broad 
locations for growth, for years 6-10 and, where possible, for y
[...]
 

London Road 
Discounted 4.1 C3                          

276 
Land East of Snows Ride and 

Hatton Hill 
Discounted 3.2 C3                          

1005 Meadow Farm, Kennel Lane Discounted 2.6 C3                          

765 
Windlesham South Garage, 

London Road 
Discounted 0.3 C3                          

 

P
age 645



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Executive 

28th February 2022 
 
 
 

Surrey Heath Local Development Scheme 2022 – 2025  
 
Portfolio Holder:     Cllr Adrian Page – Planning and People  
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Bob Watson/Gavin Chinniah 
Report Author:     Jane Reeves – Planning Policy Manager 
Key Decision:      No 
Wards Affected:     Whole Borough 
 

1. Summary and purpose 

1.1 Local Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future planning documents 

the Council will be producing within a three-year period and the timescales 

and key milestones for their preparation. The Council last published an LDS in 

2021 covering the period to 2024. 

1.2 The proposed LDS attached at Annex 1 focuses on the preparation of a new 

Surrey Heath Local Plan and sets out the milestones and timescales to 

adoption in 2023. It replaces the current LDS which covers the period 2021 – 

2024. The purpose of this report is to seek Executive agreement to the 

revised Local Plan preparation timetable.  

1.3 The key stages and dates for preparation are set out in the following table: 

Local Plan preparation Stage Date 

Consultation on Issues and Preferred 
Options 

June - July 2018 

Consultation on a Draft Local Plan 
(Regulation 18) (THIS STAGE) 

March – May 2022 

Consultation on Gypsy and Traveller 
allocations 

Summer 2022 

Consultation on a Pre-Submission 
Local Plan (Regulation 19) 

January – February 2023 

Submission to the Secretary of State 
for Examination 

June 2023 

Inspector’s Report1 October 2023 

Adoption December 2023 

                                                
1 Inspectors Report and adoption dependent on the Planning Inspectorate and the timetable for the 
Local Plan Examination and the need for consultation on any proposed Modifications to the Plan 

Page 647

Agenda Item 4. 



 
 

 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that:the Surrey Heath Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) attached at Annex 1, covering the period 2022 – 2025 be agreed 

and published on the website.  

3. Background and Supporting Information 

3.1 The new Surrey Heath Local Plan, once adopted, will replace current planning 

policies in the saved Local Plan, 2000, the Core Strategy and Development 

Management Policies Document and the Camberley Town Centre Area Action 

Plan. It will provide a robust and up-to-date planning framework for future 

development in the Borough.   

3.2 The timetable set out in the LDS is based upon current planning policy and 

legislation. The need for a new LDS has arisen due to a delay in preparing the 

Draft Local Plan for consultation and hence changes to the Draft Plan 

consultation dates and subsequent stages are required. The delays have 

arisen due to the need to determine a robust spatial strategy as well as 

exploring additional mitigation options for the Thames Basin Heaths SPA and 

continued investigation of options for Gypsy and Traveller pitches. 

3.3 The Government is proposing new planning reforms which, if introduced in the 

next eighteen months, may impact upon the Local Plan scope and timetable. 

Other risk factors are set out later in this Report and Section 7 of the LDS.   

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1 The LDS focus is on the production of the new Surrey Heath Local Plan 2019 

- 2038. The Government has set a requirement for up-to-date Local Plans to 

be in place by December 2023 or risk Government intervention in the plan 

making process.  

4.2 A Local Plan Issues and Options consu
[...]
ility 
Appraisal document. 

SHBC Surrey Heath Borough Council. 
Surrey Heath Borough Council is the Local Planning 
Authority. 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 
These are documents that provide further information and 
detail to the policies within the Local Plan and how they can 
be met. 

 
 

Page 663



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive  

 
28 February 2022 

 

Review of Parking Fees and Charges  
 

Portfolio Holder:    Business & Transformation - Cllr Colin Dougan 
Lead Officer:   Nick Steevens  
Report Author:   Eugene Leal 
Key Decision:    Yes 
Wards Affected:    All 
 

 

Summary and Purpose 
 
To reconsider the decision of 25 January 2022 regarding Car Parking Tariffs 
(minute 87/E refers) following the consideration of call-in requests by the 
Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 17 February 2022.  
 

Recommendation  
 

The Executive is advised to consider the recommendations of the Performance & 
Finance Scrutiny Committee and determine whether to amend its decision of 25 
January 2022. 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. At its meeting on 25 January 2022 the Executive considered a report 
reviewing car parking tariffs and resolved that: 
 
(i) car parking tariff changes, as set out in Annex 1 to the agenda report, be 

agreed to come into effect as soon as the statutory Traffic Regulatory 
Order process is complete and after review and consideration of any 
feedback received; 
 

(ii) pay and display parking tariffs be introduced at Wharf Road car park, 
Frimley Green once the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is 
complete and after review and consideration of any feedback received; 

 
(iii) the temporary NHS/Carers permit be extended until 1 May 2022; 

 

(iv) the RingGo convenience fees be passed on to the customer; 
 

(v) Parking Services investigate incentives to encourage greater use of zero 
emission vehicles;  

 

Page 665

Agenda Item 5. 



  

(vi) chargin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\28 February 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 28 
February 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

  
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Paul Deach, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Morgan Rise, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr 
Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
  

98/E  Response to the Ukrainian Crisis 
 
The Leader, on behalf of the Council, expressed dismay and horror at recent 
events in Ukraine. He referred to the Council’s history of coming to the aid of 
refugees and indicated that, although the Government had not asked for 
assistance at that point, the Council would do everything it was able to in response 
to any such requests. As a symbol of solidarity with the people of Ukraine, and in 
support of international law and the right to democracy, the Council would be flying 
the Ukrainian flag.   

  
Members were reminded that collections for Ukrainian refugees were taking place 
at specified locations in the borough and the Council would be sign posting these 
collection points. The Leader praised the terrific effort being demonstrated by 
residents and businesses in the borough. 
   

99/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Leader responded to a question from Councillor Rebecca Jennings-Evans, 
confirming that Surrey County Council would be consulted as part of the Local 
Plan consultation process. 
  

100/E  Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 - 2038) 
 
The Executive considered a detailed report seeking approval of the Draft Local 
Plan, together with the mapping booklet and Interim Sustainability Appraisal for 
public consultation. The Draft Local Plan set out the planning framework for the 
Borough up to 2038 and once adopted, would replace current Local Plans.   
  
Consultation on the Draft Plan would be undertaken between 14 March and 9 May 
2022. Responses from this consultation and any additional evidence would be 
used to prepare the next version of the Local Plan.  
  
Members discussed the plans for a further call for Gypsy and Traveller sites and 
additional consultation scheduled for summer 2022. At that stage, only one 
specific site allocation for four pitches had been identified, at Diamond Ridge 



Minutes\Executive\28 February 2022

Woods, Old Dean, and was included as a site allocation. The importance of 
identifing sufficient Gypsy and Traveller sites to ensure the Local Plan was found 
sound at examination was noted. Members were encouraged to work with their 
fellow ward councillors and the County Councillor for their area to identify options 
for small sites within their wards. The Leader undertook to write to all councillors 
about this matter.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the Draft Surrey Heath Local Plan: Preferred Options (2019 – 2038) 
and associated Mapping booklet, attached at Annex 1 and 2 to the 
agenda report, be agreed for a period of 8 weeks consultation from 
March to May 2022;  

  
(ii)   the Interim Sustainability Appraisal, attached at Annex 3 to the 

agenda report, be agreed for a period of 8 weeks consultation from 
March to May 2022; and 

  
(iii)  minor changes to the draft Local Plan and Mapping booklet be 

agreed by the Head of Planning in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and People. 

  
Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Rodney 
Bates declared  
  
(i)            a pecuniary interest in relation to a reference to Gordon’s School at page 

242 of the agenda as he had occasional paid employment at the School as 
an exam invigilator; and  
  

(ii)          a non-pecuniary interest in relation to a reference to the land at Pine Ridge 
Golf Course in at page 537 of the agenda as he was a community trustee of 
Frimley Fuel Allotments. 
   

101/E  Local Development Scheme 
 
The Executive was informed that the timetable for producing the Local Plan was 
set out in the Local Development Scheme. The Council was required to produce 
and update this document to outline future planning documents it would be 
producing. 
 
The next stage of public consultation would be on the Draft Local Plan, as agreed 
earlier that meeting. The LDS also set out the plans for a further consultation on 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople site allocations in Summer 2022.  
 

RESOLVED that the Surrey Heath Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
attached at Annex 1 to the agenda report, covering the period 2022 – 
2025 be agreed and published on the website.  

 
 
 
  



Minutes\Executive\28 February 2022

102/E  Review of Parking Fees and Charges 
 
The Executive considered the feedback from the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee, which had considered a call-in of its decision on 25 January 2022 
regarding Car Parking Tariffs. It was noted that the Committee had recommended 
that changes to the fee structures at the Borough Council owned car parks should 
go ahead, as set out in the report considered on 25 January 2022, with the 
exception of those proposed for Wharf Road car park and Chobham car park. 
  
Members discussed the Committee’s recommendation that a decision on changing 
the fee structure at Wharf Road to be delayed to enable officers to: 
  
a.            consult with ward councillors, local businesses and residents in the 

immediate vicinity of the car park. 
b.            Monitor the capacity and usage of car park. 

  
The Committee’s recommendations were reviewed and, although the 
recommendations had been unanimous, it was recognised that ward councillors 
had expressed differing views on tariffs for Wharf Road car park at that meeting. It 
was indicated that it was not standard practice to undertake consultations where 
parking charges were to be introduced. Members also expressed a lack of clarity 
on what would be achieved by the monitoring capacity and usage of the car park 
given the need to generate some income to help offset the cost of running this car 
park. 

  
The Committee had also recommended that a decision on changing the fee 
structure at Chobham car park be delayed to enable officers to: 
  
a.         Consult with Natural England, and other organisations as appropriate, on the 

impacts that the changes might have on the SSSI. 
 
b.         Explore the possible use of SANG contributions to offset the costs of running 

the Chobham car park. 
  

The Executive was informed that, since the Committee’s meeting, Natural England 
had confirmed in writing that the retention of an hour’s free parking would allay any 
concerns they may have about changes to the tariffs. It was confirmed that, in the 
event that Natural England altered its position, the decision would be reviewed. 
The proposals for monitoring any displacement from the SANG to Chobham 
Common were discussed. It was proposed to monitor this using Chobham car park 
ticket sales, but further options for monitoring the effect on the SSSI at Chobham 
would be considered with officers. Using CIL monies to offset the costs of running 
Chobham car park was not considered appropriate because CIL money had not 
been allocated for this purpose. 
  

RESOLVED to endorse its decision at minute 87/E on 25 January 
2022 on the review of parking fees and charges. 

  
  
 
 



Minutes\Executive\28 February 2022

 
 
 
 Chairman 


